IZMIR INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY
THE GRADUATE SCHOOL

DESIGN STUDIES INTERDISCIPLINARY MASTER’S PROGRAM WITH THESIS
THE CURRICULUM

Core Courses
1. DS 501
ID 512
2. DS 502
ID 521
3. DS 504
ID 514
4. DS 500
5. DS 8XX

*All M.S. students must register Seminar course until the beginning of their 4™ semester.

Design Project** or

Advanced Design Project

Ethics and Research Methods in Design** or
Research Methods in Design

Seminar* **or

Seminar

Thesis

Special Studies

CREDIT  ECTS
(2-2)3 75
(2-2)3 75
(2-2)3 75
(2-2)3 75
(0-2)NC 75
(0-2)NC 75
(0-1)NC 26
(8-0)NC 4

** All M.S. students must register one of the course from each of these couples: DS 501/ID 512;

DS502/1D 521

; and DS 504/1D 514.

Number of courses with credit (min): 7
Total credit (min): 21
Total ECTS (min): 120

Elective Courses

DS 511
DS 512
DS 513
DS 514
DS 515
DS 516
DS 517
DS 518
DS 519
DS 520
DS 521
DS 522
DS 523
DS 524
DS 525
DS 526
DS 527
DS 528
DS 529
DS 530
DS 531
DS 532
DS 533
DS 534
DS 535
DS 536
DS 537

Applied Artificial Intelligence and Reasoning
Basic Mechatronics for Design

Colour and Design

Communication and Design

Consumption Culture and Design

Craft and Design

Creative Writing

Cultural Analysis of Design

Cultural Studies

Design(art) as Critical Design Practices

Design, Domesticity and Daily Life Objects
Design History

Design in the Context of Modern Art and Society
Design Management

Design Models, and Methods

Design Thinking and Innovation

Fashion Theory

Innovative Materials

Intellectual Property Rights and Design
Introduction to Science and Technology Studies
Key Themes and Debates in Media Studies
Materials in Design

Novel Interfaces for Human-Machine Interaction
Play and Toy Design

Politics and Aesthetics of Representation
Special Topics in Design

Sustainability and Sustainable Design Models

CREDIT  ECTS
(2-2)3 75
(2-2)3 75
(2-2)3 75
(3-0)3 75
(3-0)3 75
(2-2)3 75
(3-0)3 75
(3-0)3 75
(3-0)3 75
(2-2)3 75
(2-2)3 75
(3-0)3 75
(3-0)3 75
(3-0)3 75
(2-2)3 75
(2-2)3 75
(3-0)3 75
(3-0)3 75
(3-0)3 75
(3-0)3 75
(3-0)3 75
(3-0)3 75
(2-2)3 75
(2-2)3 75
(3-0)3 75
(3-0)3 75
(2-2)3 75



DS 538 Wearable Technology (3-0)3 7.5

THE COURSE DESCRIPTIONS

DS 500 Thesis (0-1)NC ECTS 26
Under supervision of an advisor, students write a master thesis about the experimental and/or
theoretical research topic they choose based on the courses they have taken.

DS 501 Design Project (2-2)3 ECTS75
In the course, students develop at least one design project. Design theme is selected between the
contemporary cultural issues. Designing is based on problem solving processes.

DS 502 Ethics and Research Methods in Design (2-2)3 ECTS7.5
Course aims to teach the rules of ethics in scientific works and basic research methods. This course

teaches students how to analyze design structures, concepts, prototypes and systems by using
quantitative and qualitative methods of research and implementations in the design field. In this
respect, the students are expected to gain the ability to conduct research by using various methods,
such as analytical evaluations, testing, interviews, questionnaires, observations etc.

DS 504 Seminar (0-2)NC ECTS 75
The course focuses on the selected contemporary design issues and their theoretical and practical
reflections.

DS 8XX Special Studies (8-0)NC ECTS 4
Graduate students choose and study a topic under the guidance of faculty member normally his/her

advisor.

DS 511 Applied Artificial Intelligence and Reasoning (2-2)3 AKTS 7.5
Introduction to probabilistic and statistical reasoning; Bayesian methods, decision making;
distributions; pattern recognition and simple regression; available computer tools for Al and learning;
Al paradigms, embodied Al; neural networks, deep networks; case studies: artificial intelligence in art.

DS 512 Basic Mechatronics for Design (2-2)3 ECTS 7.5
This course is designed for students who would like to study on human-machine interaction interfaces
and have no previous exposure to electronics and programming. Hardware and programming of
embedded platforms (such as Arduino); processor, memory, peripheral devices; I/O features; analog
and digital representation of signals and conversion; basic electronics; types of sensors and interfaces:
switches, motion sensors, touch sensors, optical sensors, encoders, etc.; motors and actuators; driving
motors with embedded microprocessors; real time programming; case studies from human-computer
physical interaction, multimodal interfaces.

DS 513 Colour and Design (2-2)3 ECTS 7.5
In this course, fundamental principles of colour is examined. The principles are applied on various
design cases in which colour is highlighted as basic design tool.

DS 514 Communication and Design (3-0)3 ECTS 7.5
This course explains why and how design should be considered a way of communication. This course

enables students to comprehend communication theories and design concepts in relation to each other.
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DS 515 Consumption Culture and Design (3-0)3 ECTS 7.5
The main aim of this course is to discuss the relation between consumption culture and design object.
The course will undertake the emergence of production-based industrialized society, and then the
transition from the production-based society to the consumption-based. The course will focus on
design object not only as output of industrialized production but also as meta of consumption culture.
The course will analyze the issues along with critical design samples concerning to how design object
has become commercial meta being impersonal, objective, and independent from its consumer; how it
has been utilized to mediate the mits and the fantesies for the sake of identity constructions.

DS 516 Craft and Design (2-2)3 ECTS 75
The course examines the relationship between craft and design. The course covers the meaning and
the state of crafts within the cultural and the social structure. The transformation of design and craft
objects as well as the rebirth of craft objects will be discussed throughout the design history and in
light of design philosophy. Craft is searched as a value and the theoretical and practical ways are
searched to integrate design with craft.

DS 517 Creative Writing (3-0)3 ECTS 7.5
This course covers various forms of creative writing from poetry to essays. By reading essential works
of established writers as well as each other’s work, students will learn the fundamentals of creative
writing and improve their critical thinking and writing skills.

DS 518 Cultural Analysis of Design (3-0)3 ECTS75
Design is defined as a form of cultural production in the course. Students are expected to analyse

various everyday objects with reference to cultural codes.

DS 519 Cultural Studies (3-0)3 ECTS75
This course aims to introduce students to the basic concepts, analytical techniques and interpretative
frameworks in the field of Cultural Studies. It will specifically focus on cultural processes and how
artifacts are created, produced, distributed and consumed. Students are expected to understand the
broader social, aesthetic and political contexts of cultural production.

DS 520 Design(art) as Critical Design Practices (2-2)3 ECTS7.5
Critical Design Practices create practical, material and textual productions to discuss the discourses
concerning to daily life, culture, nature, production, consumption, locality, globality, technology,
phenomenology, etc. The productions are named as designart which are the mediators between theory
and practice and also art and design. Similarly, this course will be based on the interaction of theory
and practice. The course will focus on theoretical cultural issues and then produce critical practices as
objects.

DS 521 Design, Domesticity and Daily Life Objects (2-2)3 ECTS 7.5

The aim of this course is to discuss the tensioned relationships between domesticity-modern design
and design-daily life objects. The course focuses on the relationship between design, domesticity and
daily life objects. The course discusses the ways how design as a one of the object types of material



culture become daily life objects in domesticity context. Use value of the objects, and the humility of
the things are the phrases to be examined along with design and daily life objects.

DS 522 Design History (3-0)3 ECTS 75
This seminar will theoretically and methodologically prepare graduate students in studying design

objects in their historical contexts. Through a focus on the texts that discuss disciplinary boundaries
of design history, students will learn major approaches and questions of the field, discover its relation
to other fields like art history and material culture.

DS 523 Design in the Context of Modern Art and Society (3-0)3 ECTS75
The period in which industrial design as we know it now originated - the end of the nineteenth and the
beginning of the twentieth century - was characterized by the rise of modernism and modern art. In
this course the development of modern art, and its parallels with and repercussions on design will be
reviewed; there will also be attention for philosophical ideas and political ideologies that are related to
the design and art of the period in question. The journey will lead from the emergence of impressionism
in Paris, the city that dazzled the world with fashion and engineering feats like the Eiffel Tower, via
cubism and constructivism to Anselm Kiefer's Lead Airplane and digital art of the 21st century.

DS 524 Design Management (3-0)3 ECTS75
The main objective of this course is to emphasize the relationship between design, business and
management in design institutions. In order to create a strong corporate identity, it is described in detail
how to perform a correct management of the relationships between innovative design process, design
and organization of other activities. The ways of making design presence apparent within the corporate
structure are taught through a strategic planning and management.

DS 525 Design Models, and Methods (2-2)3 ECTS 75
Course focuses on one of the current design models and methods: emotional design, inclusive design,
service design, co-design, etc. Students develop a design project along with a selected approach. When
the model is emotional design, the terms of physio-pleasure, psycho-pleasure and socio-pleasure are
discussed. In the context of inclusive design, cognitive, motor and sensory skills are examined. With
service design, the processes of planning and arranging people and designing infrastructure between
user and provider and all material components concerning to service are issue of design. For Co-design
approach, problems and solutions are determined by a wide range of people who are stakeholders. The
course is considered also to be open new models and methods.

DS 526 Design Thinking and Innovation (2-2)3 ECTS 7.5
The course is based on the relationship between design thinking approach and innovation. The six
phases of the approach are examined: Setting emphaty, Problem definition, idea generation,
Prototyping, Testing, and Evaluating. The phases of this approach are experienced along with various
techniques and design exercises in the context of innovation.

DS 527 Fashion Theory (3-0)3 ECTS 7.5
The course will be originated in the basic frameworks of fashion theory: behavioral phenomenon in a

variety of material and non-material contexts; an object and a process; fashion mechanisms which
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develop on contemporary and classical literature. One of the frame along with a design case is selected
for each student to analysis and examine the context.

DS 528 Innovative Materials (3-0) 3 ECTS 7.5
Advanced materials are critical to many industrial applications. This module explains why different
materials are employed for production of different engineering components and how materials
processing and structure contribute to the properties which will determine total system performance.
The module will cover both ferrous and non-ferrous alloys, metal, polymer and ceramic matrix
composites along with their productions and applications. By the end students will be able to explain
why each of these novel materials are suitable and select an appropriate family of alloy and composite
for a given industrial design application.

DS 529 Intellectual Property Rights and Design (3-0)3 ECTS75
The course aims to teach students, theoretically and by cases, the concepts of intellectual property and
design law which are acquiring increasing importance both in Turkey and around the world. It
encourages students to do scientific research on the topic aiming them to gain insight about intellectual
property and design ethics.

DS 530 Introduction to Science and Technology Studies (3-0)3 ECTS 7.5
The seminar is an introduction into the theories that concentrate on the interaction between social
context and the development of scientific knowledge and technological innovation. Students explore
various schools that explain the interactions between social actors and scientific and technological
developmens and develop a critical perspective of the relations between science, technology and
society.

DS 531 Key Themes and Debates in Media Studies (3-0)3 ECTS75
This course sets out to teach students basic media literacy skills by helping them develop conceptual
tools to think critically about the content and form of various media from cinema to the Internet. It
particularly focuses on reading media texts from various theoretical perspectives.

DS 532 Materials in Design (3-0)3 ECTS75
Material has always been essential component in human life. From basic hand tools and daily life
objects such as chair and table to the complicated appliances, the material has always been transformed
into the objects/designs by human beings. In this course the primary role of material as physical,
mechanical, chemical existences in the production of objects/designs and the context of functionality
will be discussed. In addition to that, the interaction between material and user and the contexts
conceivably related with subjectivity will be questioned. Selected designs/objects with the generic
(advanced plastics, nanomaterials, organic materials, etc.) and commercial names, and their common
use ways, typical production methods and well-known aesthetics, psychological, social and individual
values will be analyzed.

DS 533 Novel Interfaces for Human-Machine Interaction (2-2)3 ECTS 7.5
A project-based course that focuses on developing novel interfaces. Human-machine interaction;
sensors and actuators; computer systems, mobile platforms, robots; non-conventional input (Kinect,
Nintendo Wii) and output devices (VR, haptic displays); multimodal interaction; design project.

DS 534 Play and Toy Design (2-2)3 ECTS7.5
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The course focuses on the duality, play and toy, which is necessary for children’s deveopment and
well being. Play and toy types are examined in relevance of children’s ages. Students develop a toy
design according to a defined age group.

DS 535 Politics and Aesthetics of Representation (3-0)3 ECTS75
The course explores the ways politics and aesthetics of artistic representation intersect. The critical
and political potential of various artwork will be analyzed within the scope of the course. In this regard,
issues such as signification, identity, representation, means of production and ownership structures in
artistic industries will be at the centre of discussion.

DS 536 Special Topics in Design (3-0)3 ECTS 75
The course content may vary each semester depending on the instructor’s and the students’ research
topics.

DS 537 Sustainability and Sustainable Design Models (2-2)3 ECTS 7.5
The purpose of the course is to explain and discuss the concept of sustainable design which is
considered to be one of the most significant issues of contemporary world in great depth. In this
respect, the relevant theoretical background is presented by analysing sustainable design models.

DS 538 Wearable Technology (3-0)3 ECTS75
This course explores the rapidly growing applications of wearable technologies and internet of things.
Smartphones, smart watches, commonly available sensors (GPS, accelerometer/gyro, microphone,
camera, heart rate, radar, etc.) and related technologies; signal processing; daily activity monitoring;
location-based services; communication protocols such as Wi-Fi, Bluetooth and their use in location
tracking; ethical issues and privacy; novel wearable systems, smart textile garments, flex sensors;
construction and data processing for smart fabrics; case studies from medicine, e-health, sports, fitness,
motion capture and animation, dance, entertainment, and affective computing applications.

ID 512 Advanced Design Project (2-2)3 ECTS 7.5
At least one interdisciplinary design project is carried out to improve the society and seeking solutions
to social, cultural and technological problems.

ID 514 Seminar (0-2)NC ECTS 75
Seminar studies regarding the theory and practice of industrial design, executed under scientific
research methods for research, presentation and discussion.

ID 521 Research Methods in Design (2-2)3 ECTS 7.5
Research methods that are compatible with industrial design studies, and that provide data collection,
data recording and analysis are the scope of this course, Besides, ethical issues and plagiarism are
discussed in detail.



iZMIiR YUKSEK TEKNOLOJIi ENSTITUSU
LISANSUSTU EGITiM ENSTITUSU
TASARIM CALISMALARI DiSIPLINLER ARASI TEZLI YUKSEK LISANS PROGRAMI

EGITIM PLANI
Zorunlu Dersler KREDI AKTS
1. DS 501 Tasarim Projesi** ya da (2-2)3 7.5
ID 512 [leri Tasarim Projesi (2-2)3 7.5
2. DS 502 Etik ve Tasarimda Arastirma Yontemleri**ya da (2-2)3 7.5
ID 521 Tasarimda Arastirma Y ontemleri (2-2)3 7.5
3. DS 504 Seminer* **ya da (0-2)NC 7.5
ID 514 Seminer (0-2)NC 7.5
4. DS 500 Tez (0-1)NC 26
5.DS 8XX  Uzmanlik Alan1 Caligmalari (8-0)NC 4

*Biitiin Yiiksek Lisans 6grencileri, Seminer dersini ilk 4 yariyil igerisinde almak zorundadir.

** Biitlin Yiksek Lisans 6grencileri bu ders ikililerinin herbiri i¢inden birini almak zorundadir: DS
501/1D 512; DS502/ID 521; ve DS 504/1D 514.

Kredili alinacak derslerin sayisi (en az):7

Toplam (en az) kredi: 21

Toplam (en az) AKTS:120

Secmeli Dersler KREDI AKTS
DS 511 Uygulamali Yapay Zeka ve Akil Yiiriitme (2-2) 3 7.5
DS 512 Tasarim i¢in Temel Mekatronik (2-2) 3 7.5
DS 513 Renk ve Tasarim (2-2) 3 7.5
DS 514 Iletisim ve Tasarim (3-0)3 7.5
DS 515 Tiiketim Kiiltiirii ve Tasarim (3-0)3 7.5
DS 516 Zanaat ve Tasarim (2-2) 3 7.5
DS 517 Yaratic1 Yazarlk (3-0)3 7.5
DS 518 Tasarimin Kiiltiirel Analizi (3-0)3 7.5
DS 519 Kiiltiirel Calismalar (3-0) 3 7.5
DS 520 Elestirel Tasarim Pratikleri Olarak Tasarim(sanat) (2-2) 3 7.5
DS 521 Tasarim, Evsellik ve Giindelik Yasam Nesneleri (2-2) 3 7.5
DS 522 Tasarim Tarihi (3-0) 3 7.5
DS 523 Modern Sanat ve Toplum Baglaminda Tasarim (3-0) 3 7.5
DS 524 Tasarim Y 6netimi (3-0) 3 7.5
DS 525 Tasarim Modelleri ve Yontemleri (2-2) 3 7.5
DS 526 Tasarim Odakli Diisiinme ve Inovasyon (2-2) 3 7.5
DS 527 Moda Kurami (3-0) 3 7.5
DS 528 Yenilik¢i Malzemeler (3-0) 3 7.5
DS 529 Fikri Miilkiyet Haklar1 ve Tasarim (3-0) 3 7.5
DS 530 Bilim ve Teknoloji Calismalarina Giris (3-0)3 7.5
DS 531 Medya Calismalarinda Temel Kavramlar ve Meseleler (3-0) 3 7.5
DS 532 Tasarimda Malzeme (3-0)3 7.5
DS 533 Insan-Makine Etkilesiminde Yenilik¢i Arayiizler (2-2) 3 7.5
DS 534 Oyun ve Oyuncak Tasarimi1 (2-2) 3 7.5
DS 535 Temsilin Politikas1 ve Estetigi (3-0) 3 7.5
DS 536 Tasarimda Ozel Konular (3-0) 3 7.5



DS 537 Stirdiiriilebilirlik ve Stirdiriilebilir Tasarim Modelleri (2-2) 3 7.5

DS 538 Giyilebilir Teknoloji (3-0)3 7.5
DERS iCERIKLERI
DS 500 Tez (0-1)NC AKTS 26

Ogrenci bir 6gretim {iyesinin danmismanhginda, programda aldig: dersler temelinde sectigi deneysel
ve/veya teorik arastirma konusunda bagimsiz bir ¢aligma yiiriiterek yiiksek lisans tezi hazirlar.

DS 501 Tasarim Projesi (2-2)3 AKTS 7.5
Ders kapsaminda en az bir tasarim projesi gelistirilir. Tasarim temasi1 ¢agdas kiiltiirel konular
iizerinden segilir ve degiskendir. Tasarlama bir problem ¢6zme siireci olarak gelisir.

DS 502 Etik ve Tasarimda Arastirma Yontemleri(2-2)3 AKTS 7.5
Ders bilimsel calismada etik ve aragtirma yontemlerinin 6nemini anlatmay1 amaglar. Dersin amact
Ogrencilerin, tasarim arastirma ve uygulamalari alanindaki niceliksel ve niteliksel yontemleri
kullanarak tasarim yapilari, kavramlari, prototipleri ve sistemlerini analiz etmelerini saglamaktir. Bu
dogrultuda, ogrencilerin analitik degerlendirmeler, deney, miilakat, anket, gozlem gibi ¢esitli
yontemleri kullanarak arastirma yapma becerisi kazanmalar1 hedeflenmektedir.

DS 504 Seminer (0-2)NC AKTS 7.5
Ders segilen ¢agdas bir tasarim meselesine ve bu meselenin kuramsal ve pratik yansimalarini ele
odaklanir.

DS 8XX Uzmanlhk Alam Calismalar1 (8-0)NC AKTS 4
Lisansiistii 6grencileri belli bir konu se¢ip genelinde kendi tez danismanlari olan bir 6gretim {iyesinin

yonlendirmesiyle o konuyu inceler.

DS 511 Uygulamah Yapay Zeka ve Akil Yiiriitme (2-2)3 AKTS 7.5
Olasilik ve istatistiksel akil yiirlitmeye giris; Bayes¢i yontemler, karar verme; dagilimlar; oriintii
tanima ve regresyon; 0grenme ve YZ i¢in yaygin kullanilan bilgisayar araclari; YZ paradigmalari,
bedenlenmis bilis ve YZ; yapay sinir aglari; derin aglar; vaka ¢aligmalari: sanatta yapay zeka.

DS 512 Tasarim icin Temel Mekatronik (2-2)3 AKTS 7.5
Bu ders insan-makine etkilesim arayiizleri iizerinde ¢alismak isteyen ancak elektronik ve programlama
bilgisi olmayan o&grencilere yoneliktir. Gomiilii platformlarda (6rnegin Arduino) donanim ve
programlama; islemci, bellek, ¢evre birimleri; girdi/¢ikt1 6zellikleri; sinyallerin analog ve dijital
gosterimi ve doniislimii; temel elektronik; algilayict tipleri ve arayiizleri: anahtarlar, hareket
algilayicilari, dokunma algilayicilar, optik algilayicilar, enkoderler; motorlar ve eyleyiciler; gomiilii
islemciler ile motor siirme; gergek zamanli programlama; insan-bilgisayar fiziksel etkilesimi ve ¢ok
kipli arayiiz 6rnekleri.

DS 513 Renk ve Tasarim (2-2)3 AKTS 7.5
Bu ders kapsaminda rengin temel ilkeleri incelenir. Bu ilkeler ¢esitli tasarim 6rnekleri {izerinden
temel bir tasarim araci olarak deneyimlenir.

DS 514 iletisim ve Tasarim (3-0)3 AKTS 7.5



Ders kapsaminda tasarimin neden ve nasil bir iletisim bi¢imi ve araci oldugu ayrintili olarak
tartigilacaktir. iletisim ve tasarim alaninda gelistirilen gesitli kuramsal yaklasimlar dogrultusunda,
ogrencilerin, iletisim kuramlar1 ve tasarimin temel kavramlar1 hakkinda derinlemesine bilgi sahibi
olmalar1 ve bunlar arasindaki iliskileri analiz edebilmeleri hedeflenmektedir.

DS 515 Tiiketim Kiiltiirii ve Tasarim (3-0)3 AKTS 7.5
Bu dersin temel amaci iiretim, tiikketim ve tasarim nesnesi arasindaki iliskiyi tartigmaktir. Sanayi
devrimine es zamanli olarak kitlesel liretimin merkeze alindigi tiretim temelli bir toplumun dogusu ve
ardindan tiikketim temelli bir topluma gecis ve bu baglamda tasarim kavrami ele alinacaktir. Tasarimin
tilketiciden bagimsiz, gayri sahsi ve nesnel olarak metalagmasi, ihtiyaci karsilamanin 6tesinde mitler
ve fanteziler esliginde bireylerin hayallerine aracilik edisi ve kimlik insa etmek i¢in umut vaat edisi
ornekler esliginde analiz edilecektir.

DS 516 Zanaat ve Tasarim (2-2)3 AKTS 7.5

Ders kapsaminda zanaat ile modern tasarim arasindaki iliski ele alinir. Kiiltiir ve toplumsal yap1
icerisinde el sanatlar1 ve zanaatin anlam1 ve konumu incelenmektedir. Tasarim tarihi boyunca ve
tasarim felsefesi dogrultusunda, tasarim ve zanaat nesnelerinin doniisiimii ve zanaat kiiltiirliniin
yeniden canlanisi farkli boyutlariyla ve ayrintili olarak tartisilacaktir. Zanaat kavrami tasarima deger
katacak bir unsur olarak kabul edilir ve tasarim kavrami ile biitiinlestirmenin pratik ve kuramsal yollar1
arastirilir.

DS 517 Yaratia1 Yazarhk (3-0)3 AKTS 7.5
Ders kapsaminda siirden denemeye ¢esitli yaratic1 yazim drnekleri incelenecektir. Ogrenciler diinyaca
inlii yazarlarin temel eserlerini ve birbirlerinin ¢aligmalarin1 okuyarak, yaratict yazmanin temel
kurallarin1 6grenecek, elestirel diisiinme ve yazma becerilerini gelistireceklerdir.

DS 518 Tasarimin Kiiltiirel Analizi (3-0)3 AKTS 7.5
Tasarimin kiltiirel bir iiretim bi¢imi olarak tanimlandig: derste giindelik hayatimizin objeleri analiz

nesnesi haline getirilerek, kiiltiirel kodlar iizerinden okunmaktadir.

DS 519 Kiiltiirel Calismalar (3-0)3 AKTS 7.5
Bu ders 6grencilere Kiiltiirel Caligmalar alanindaki temel kavramlari, analitik teknikleri ve yorumlama
cercevelerini tanitmay1 amaglamaktadir. Ozellikle kiiltiirel siireglere ve eserlerin nasil yaratildigina,
iretildigine, dagitildigina ve tiiketildigine odaklanilacaktir. Ders baglaminda 6grencilerin kiiltiirel
iiretimin sosyal, estetik ve politik baglamlarin1 anlamalar1 beklenmektedir.

DS 520 Elestirel Tasarim Pratikleri Olarak Tasarim(sanat) (2-2)3 AKTS 7.5
Elestirel tasarim pratikleri eylemsel, maddesel ve metinsel {iretimler gerceklestirirler. Bu tiretimler
araciligr ile gilindelik hayat, kiiltiir, doga, iiretim, tiketim, yerellik, kiiresellik, teknoloji ve
fenomenoloji gibi kavramlari tartismaya agarlar. Ortaya ¢ikan orneklere tasarim(sanat) adi verilir ve
hem kuram ve pratik hem de sanat ve tasarim arasinda aracilik yaptiklar1 diisiiniiliir. Ders kuram ve
pratik arasindaki iliski tizerinden gelisecektir. Ders kuramsal kiiltiirel konulara odaklanacak ve
ardindan elestirel pratiklerin iiriinleri olarak nesneler iiretecektir.

DS 521 Tasarim, Evsellik ve Giindelik Yasam Nesneleri (2-2)3 AKTS 7.5



Ders evsellik-modern tasarim ile tasarim-giindelik yasam nesneleri arasindaki gerilimli iliskiler
iizerinden kurgulanir. Ders tasarim, evsellik ve giindelik yasam nesneleri arasindaki iligkiye
kurgulanir. Ders maddi kiiltiiriin bir nesne tiirii olarak tasarimin evsel baglamda giindelik yasam
nesnesine doniisiim yollarni tartisir. Nesnelerin kullanim degerleri ve seylerin uysallig1 gilindelik
yasam ve tasarim ornekleri tizerinden incelenecek tamlamalar olarak ortaya ¢ikar.

DS 522 Tasarim Tarihi (3-0)3 AKTS 7.5
Bu seminer 6grencileri teorik ve metodolojik olarak tasarim nesnelerini tarihsel baglamlar1 iginde
incelemeye hazirlayacaktir. Ogrenciler, tasarim tarihi disiplininin kurucu metinlerinin ayrintil
okumalar1 vasitasiyla alandaki temel yaklagimlar1 ve bunlarin sanat tarihi ya da maddi kiiltiir gibi
benzer alanlarla iligkisini 6grenecekler.

DS 523 Modern Sanat ve Toplum Baglaminda Tasarim (3-0)3 AKTS 7.5

Bugiin bildigimiz haliyle endiistriyel tasarimin ortaya ¢iktig1 19. Yiizyilin sonu ve 20. Yiizyilin basi
modernizm ve modern sanatin yiikselisi ile karakterize olur. Bu derste modern sanatin gelisimi,
tasarimla paralellikleri ve yansimalar1 iizerinde durulacak, s6z konusu dénemin sanat ve tasarimla ilgili
felsefi fikirleri ve siyasi ideolojilerine de deginilecektir. Eyfel Kulesi gibi moda ve miihendislik
becerileriyle diinyanin goziinli kamastiran Paris’te izlenimciligin ortaya cikisindan baglayacak
yolculuk kiibizm ve konstriiktivizm tizerinden Anselm Kiefer’in kursun ucak heykellerine ve 21.
Yiizyilin dijital sanatina kadar uzanacaktir.

DS 524 Tasarim Yonetimi (3-0)3 AKTS 7.5
Bu dersin temel amaci, tasarim kurumlarinda tasarim, is ve yonetim arasindaki iliskinin
vurgulanmasidir. Giiglii bir kurumsal kimlik yaratilmasi amaciyla, yenilik¢i tasarim siirecinin, tasarim
ve kurumdaki diger faaliyetler arasinda dogru bir iliski yaratilarak yonetilmesinin nasil
gerceklestirilecegi detayli olarak aciklanir. Stratejik planlama ve yonetim yoluyla tasarimin kurumsal
yapt i¢indeki varliginin goriiniir hale getirilmesinin yollar1 6gretilir.

DS 525 Tasarim Modelleri ve Yontemleri (2-2)3 AKTS 7.5
Ders duygusal tasarim, kapsayici tasarim, hizmet tasarimi, ortaklasa tasarim gibi giincel tasarim
modelleri ve yontemlerinden biri {izerine odaklanir. Ogrenciler segilen bir yaklasim ve bu yaklasimin
kriterleri dahilinde tasarim tretirler. Duygusal tasarim ile fizyo haz, psiko haz ve sosyo haz terimleri
tartisilirken; kapsayici tasarim baglaminda biligsel, motor ve duyumsal beceriler iizerinden tasarima
deger katilmaya c¢alisilir. Hizmet tasarimi ile insanlar1 planlama ve organize etme siiregleri, kullanici
ve servis saglayici arasindaki altyapinin insa edilmesi ve hizmetin malzemeye yonelik pargalarinin
tasarlanmasi 6nem kazanir. Ortaklasa tasarim baglaminda sorunlar ve ¢ézlimlerin genis bir perspektif
ile paydaslar tarafindan ortaklasa belirlenip, ortaklasa ¢oziilebilecegi diisiiniiliir. Bu ders kapsaminda
burada adi1 gegmeyen yeni modellere de yer agilabilir.

DS 526 Tasarim Odakh Diisiinme ve Inovasyon (2-2)3 AKTS 7.5
Ders tasarim odakli diisiinme ile inovasyon kavraminin iligkisi iizerine temellenir. Yaklagimini altt
asamal1 yinelemeli bir yontem olarak ele alinir: 1. Empati kurma, 2. Problem tanimlama 3. Fikir
gelistirme, 4. Prototip gelistirme, 5. Test etme ve 6. Degerlendirme. Bu yaklasimin asamalar1 ¢esitli
teknikler ve tasarim egzersizleri esliginde yenilik kavramini tartisarak deneyimlenir.
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DS 527 Moda Kuram (3-0)3 AKTS 7.5
Ders moda kuraminin ii¢ temel ¢ercevesi iizerine temellenir: ¢esitli maddi ve maddi olmayan baglamlar
icinde davranis olgusu; nesne ve siireg; cagdas ve klasik edebi eserler iizerinden gelistirilen moda
mekanizmalari. Her bir 6grenci bu cergevelerden biri iizerinden bir tasarim c¢alismasi tiiretir ve bu
baglami deneyimler.

DS 528 Yenilik¢i Malzemeler (3-0)3 AKTS 7.5
Ileri malzemeler birgok endiistriyel uygulamalar igin kritik dneme sahiptir. Bu ders kapsaminda nigin
farkli tipteki malzemelerin farki miihendislik bilesenlerinin tiretiminde kullanildigi, malzeme iiretim
stireglerinin ve yapisinin genel sistem performansini belirleyen malzeme 6zelliklerine nasil etki ettigi
aciklanmaktadir. Ders, hem demir esasli hem de demir dis1 alagimlari, metal, polimer ve seramik esaslt
kompozitler ile bunlarin tiretim ve uygulamalarini kapsayacaktir. Ders sonunda 6grenciler verilen bir
endiistriyel tasarim uygulamasi i¢in her bir yenilik¢i malzemenin uygunlugunu agiklayabilecek ve
dogru alasim ve kompozit ailesini secebilecektir.

DS 529 Fikri Miilkiyet Haklar:1 ve Tasarim (3-0)3 AKTS 7.5
Bu dersin amaci, giiniimiizde hem Tiirkiye’de hem de diinyada giderek daha fazla 6nem kazanan fikri
miilkiyet kavramlarimi ve tasarim hukukunu, hem kuramsal olarak hem de Ornek calismalar ile
ogrencilere 0gretmektir. Ders, katilimcilarin fikri haklar ve tasarimda etik ile ilgili derinlemesine bilgi
sahibi olmalarin1 hedefleyerek onlar1 konu hakkinda bilimsel arastirmaya tegvik etmektedir.

DS 530 Bilim ve Teknoloji Calismalarina Giris (3-0) 3 AKTS 7.5
Bu ders bilim ve teknoloji alanlarindaki gelismeler ve toplumsal baglam arasindaki etkilesime
odaklanan teorilere giris niteligindedir. Ogrenciler sosyal aktdrler ve bilimsel ve teknolojik gelismeler
arasindaki iligkileri inceleyen farkli kuramlar1 6grenir ve bilim, teknoloji ve toplum arasindaki iligkiler
hakkinda elestirel bir perspektif gelistirirler.

DS 531 Medya Calismalarinda Temel Kavramlar ve Meseleler (3-0)3 AKTS 7.5
Ders Ogrencilere temel medya okuryazarligi becerilerini 6gretmeyi amaglamaktadir. Sinemadan
Internet'e farkl iletisim araclarmin igerigi ve bicimi hakkinda elestirel diisiinebilmeleri i¢in kavramsal
araclar gelistirmelerine yardimci olmak en temel hedeftir. Ders kapsaminda farkli medya metinlerinin
cesitli kuramsal cercevelerden okumasi gergeklestirilir.

DS 532 Tasarimda Malzeme (3-0)3 AKTS 7.5
Insanlik tarihinin baslangicindan giiniimiize, malzeme insan yasaminin temel pargalarindan biri
olmustur. Basit el aletlerinden, sandalye ve masaya ve karmasik cihazlara degin malzeme daima 6zne
tarafindan nesnelere/tasarimlara doniistiiriilmiistiir. Bu ders kapsaminda fiziksel, mekanik, kimyasal
ozellikleri ve {iretim yontemlerine bagli olarak nesne/tasarim tiretiminde malzemenin birincil rolii ve
islevsellik baglami tartisilacak; ayrica malzeme ve kullanici etkilesimlerinde ortaya ¢ikan 6znel
baglamlar sorgulanacaktir. Secilen nesne/tasarim Ornekleri, iiretildikleri malzemelerin (gelismis
plastikler, biyolojik bazli malzemeler, doniisebilir malzemeler, nano-malzemeler vb.) soysal ve ticari
isimleri, bu malzemelerin tipik kullanim ve {iretim sekilleri ve karsilik geldikleri estetik, psikolojik,
toplumsal ve bireysel degerleri esliginde analiz edilecektir.

DS 533 insan-Makine Etkilesiminde Yenilikci Arayiizler (2-2)3 AKTS 7.5
11



Yenilik¢i arayiizler gelistirmeye odaklanan proje tabanli bir derstir. Insan-makine -etkilesimi;
algilayicilar ve eyleyiciler; bilgisayar sistemleri, mobil platformlar ve robotlar; yenilik¢i giris (Kinect,
Nintendo Wii) ve ¢ikt1 (VR, haptik goriintii) cihazlari; ¢ok kipli etkilesim; tasarim projesi

DS 534 Oyun ve Oyuncak Tasarim (2-2)3 Se¢cmeli

Ders oyun ve oyuncak ikilisine odaklanir. Bu ikilinin ¢ocuklarin saglikli gelisimleri i¢in gereklilik
oldugunu vurgular. Oyun ve oyuncak tiirleri cocuk yas gruplarma gore incelenir. Ogrenciler belirlenen
bir yas grubuna uygun olacak bir oyuncak tasarimi gelistirirler.

DS 535 Temsilin Politikas1 ve Estetigi (3-0)3 AKTS 7.5
Ders, sanatsal temsilin politik ve estetik acidan kesisme yollarin arastirilmasima odaklanir. Ders
kapsaminda ¢esitli sanat eserlerinin elestirel ve politik potansiyeli analiz edilmektedir. Bu baglamda,
anlamlandirma, kimlik, temsil, iiretim araglar1 ve sanat endiistrilerindeki sahiplik yapilar1 gibi konular
tartigsmanin merkezinde yer almaktadir.

DS 536 Tasarimda Ozel Konular (3-0)3 AKTS 7.5
Dersin igerigi, dersi yiiriiten hocanin ve dersi alan 6grencilerin ¢alisma alanlarina gére her donem
degisiklik gosterebilecektir.

DS 537 Siirdiiriilebilirlik ve Siirdiiriilebilir Tasarim Modelleri (2-2)3 AKTS 7.5
Bu dersin amaci, giinlimiiziin ve gelecegin en énemli konularindan biri olan siirdiiriilebilir tasarim
kavramini ele almaktir. Konu ile ilgili gerekli teorik altyap1 sunulur ve siirdiiriilebilir tasarim modelleri
ornekler esliginde analiz edilir.

DS 538 Giyilebilir Teknoloji (3-0)3 AKTS 7.5
Bu ders biiylik bir hizla ilerleyen giyilebilir teknoloji ve nesnelerin interneti uygulamalarini
incelemektedir. Akilli telefonlar ve saatler; kullanilabilir algilayicilar (GPS, ivmedlger/jiroskop,
mikrofon, kamera, kalp atim, radar, vb.) ve ilgili teknolojiler; sinyal isleme; giinliik aktivite takip etme;
konum tabanli servisler; Wi-fi ve Bluetooth gibi iletisim protokolleri ve konum takibinde kullanimi;
etik konular ve gizlilik; yenilik¢i giyilebilir sistemler; akilli tekstil giysiler; biikiilme algilayicilari;
akilli kumasglarin yapimi ve veri isleme; giyilebilir sistemlerin tip, e-saglik, spor, hareket yakalama ve
animasyon, dans, eglence ve duyussal bilisim alanlarinda uygulamalar

ID 512 fleri Tasarim Projesi (2-2)3 AKTS 7.5
Sosyal, kiiltiirel, teknolojik sorunlara ¢6ziim arayan ve toplumu iyilestirmeye yonelen disiplinlerarasi
en az bir tasarim projesi gergeklestirilir.

ID 514 Seminer (0-2)NC AKTS 7.5
Yiiksek lisans tez konusu saptanmis olan 6grencinin kendi konusu lizerine bir arastirma, analiz, sentez

sunusu gergeklestirdigi kredisiz bir uygulamadir.

ID 521 Tasarimda Arastirma Yontemleri (2-2)3 AKTS 7.5

12



Endiistriyel Tasarim caligmalari ile uyumlu, veri toplama, kaydetme, tekrar kullanma ve analitik
caligmalara olanak saglayan arastirma yontemlerinin tanitim ve uygulanmasi bu dersin kapsamin
olusturmaktadir. Ayrica, yayin etigi ve intihal konular1 da detayl1 bir sekilde islenmektedir.
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